

THE TARIFF (MISCELLANEOUS) AMENDMENT ORDER 1989

THOMAS EICHELBAUM Administrator of the Government

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 27th day of February 1989

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. R. PALMER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to sections 9 and 10 of the Tariff Act 1988, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1989.
 - (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1989.
- 2. Tariff amended—(1) The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so much of Part I as relates to items 2009.30.09, 2009.30.19, 2009.80.11, 2009.80.31, 2905.11.19, 3302.10.09, 3816.00.00, 5607.10.01, 5607.10.09, 5607.10.11, 5607.10.19, 5607.21.01, 5607.21.09, 5607.29.01, 5607.29.09, 5607.30.01, 5607.30.09, 5607.30.11, 5607.30.19, 5607.41.01, 5607.41.09, 5607.49.01, 5607.49.09, 5607.50.01, 5607.50.09, 5607.50.11, 5607.50.19, 5607.90.01, 5607.90.09, 5607.90.11, 5607.90.19, 6901.00.00, 6902.10.00, 6902.20.00, 6902.90.01, 6902.90.09, 6903.10.00, 6903.20.00, 6903.90.00, 6904.10.00, 6904.90.00, 6905.10.00, 6905.90.00, 6906.00.00, 6907.10.09, 6907.90.00, 6908.10.09, 6908.90.00, 6909.11.00, 6909.90.00, 6911.10.01, 6911.10.09, 6911.90.00, 6912.00.01, 6912.00.09, 6913.10.09, 6913.90.09, 6914.10.09, 6914.90.09, 7002.32.00, 7013.32.00, 7017.20.00, 8431.10.11, 8536.10.01, 8536.61.09, 8544.70.00, 8546.20.09,

- 9017.80.01, 9017.80.09, 9506.99.09, and 9801.00.00, and substituting the items, rates of duty, and statistical keys specified in the Schedule to this order.
- (2) Part II of the Tariff is hereby amended by revoking duty concession, Reference Number 50, for goods specially designed for the use of the blind, deaf, or dumb, and the rates of duty applied thereto.
- **3. Consequential revocations**—The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1988 (S.R. 1988/306) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to items 8544.70.00, 9017.80.01, and 9017.80.09.

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED

PART I

THE STANDARD TARIFF

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	

Chapter 20

Preparations of vegetables, fruit, nuts or other parts of plants

		•	•	•	
20.09			Fruit juices (including grape must) and vegetable juices, unfermented and not containing added spirit, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter:		
2009.30			- Juice of any other single citrus fruit:		
			Lime:		
			In bulk containers:		
2009.30.09	00р	l	Other	18 7/89 16.5 7/90 15 7/91 13.5 7/92 12.5	AU Free LDC 10 LLDC Free Pac Free

				In other containers:			
Con Reg.	2009.30.19	00к	Q	Other	22 7/89 19.5	AU Free CA 17 7/89 14.5	1989/42
					7/90 17.5 7/91 16 7/92 14.5	7/90 12 5	/42
A—7					//92 14.5	7/91 11 7/92 9.5	
						LDC 17.5 7/89 15.5	
						7/90 14 7/91 13 7/92 11.5	Tar
						LLDC Free	Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1989
	••••					Pac Free	Misc
	2009.80			- Juice of any other single fruit or vegetable:			ella
				In bulk containers:			ineo
	2000 00 11	00		Other:	10	ATT	us)
	2009.80.11	00g	Q	Passionfruit	18 7/89 16.5	AU Free LDC 10	Am
					7/90 15 7/91 13.5	LLDC Free Pac Free	end1
					7/92 12.5		nen
				In other containers:			0
				Other:			rder
	2000 00 21	00	•	Fruit juice: Passionfruit	22	AU Free	19
	2009.80.31	00н	l	Passioniruit	22 7/89 19.5	CA 17 7/89 14.5	89
					7/90 17.5 7/91 16	7/90 12.5	
					7/92 14.5	7/90 12.5 7/91 11 7/92 9.5 LDC 17.5	
						LDC 17.5 7/89 15.5	
						7/90 14	161
						7/91 13 7/92 11.5 LLDC Free	31
						Pac Free	

			SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued			
	Statistic	cal Key			Rate	es of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods		Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
			Chapter 29			
			Organic chemicals			
			II ALCOHOLS AND THEIR HALOGENATED, SULPHONATED, NITRATED OR NITROSATED DERIVATIVES			
29.05			Acyclic alcohols and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitr nitrosated derivatives:	ated or		
			- Saturated monohydric alcohols:			
2905.11			Methanol (methyl alcohol):			
2905.11.19	00a	Q	Other	per l	\$9.00	AU Free CA \$8.93 LLDC Free Pac \$8.93
			Chapter 33			
ı	Essentia	al oils	and resinoids; perfumery, cosmetic or	toilet	preparatio	ons
33.02			Mixtures of odoriferous substances and mixtures (includi alcoholic solutions) with a basis of one or more of these substances, of a kind used as raw materials in industry:	ing		
3302.10			- Of a kind used in the food or drink industries:			
3302.10.09	ФФ	Q	Culinary or flavouring spirituous solutions	per l	\$1.00	AU Free CA 95¢ LLDC Free Pac 50¢

Miscellaneous chemical products

3	8	1	6

3816.00.00	
------------	--

Refractory cements, mortars, concretes and similar compositions, other than products of heading No. 38.01

AU Free LDC 20 7/89 18 7/90 15.5 7/91 14 7/92 13
LIDC Free

Pac Free

01с	kg	. Dolomite
09л	kg	. Magnesite
19E	kσ	Other

Chapter 56

Wadding, felt and nonwovens; special yarns; twine, cordage, ropes and cables and articles thereof

56.07

Twine, cordage, ropes and cables, whether or not plaited or braided and whether or not impregnated, coated, covered or sheathed with rubber or plastics:

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continu

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
			Twine, cordage, ropes and cables, whether or, etc.—continued		
5607.10			- Of jute or other textile bast fibres of heading No. 53.03:		
5607.10.01	Ф	kg	Binder or baler twine	35 or ∳ 7/92 35	AU Free CA 22.5 or ♠ 7/92 22.5 LDC 15 or ♠ 7/92 15 LLDC 15 or ♠ 7/92 15 Pac Free
5607.10.09	00е	kg	per kg	\$1.25 7/89 94¢ 7/90 63¢ 7/91 32¢	CA \$1.25 less 12.5 7/89 94¢ less 12.5 7/90 63¢ less 12.5 7/91 32¢ less 12.5
5607.10.11	00к	kg	Other	35 or ♠ 7/92 35	AU Free CA 25 or \$\int 7/92 \text{ 25} LDC 17.5 or \$\int 7/92 \text{ 17.5} LLDC Free Pac Free

5607.10.19	00L	kg		per kg	\$1.25 7/89 94¢ 7/90 63¢ 7/91 32¢	CA \$1.25 less 10 7/89 94¢ less 10 7/90 63¢ less 10 7/91 32¢ less 10	1989/42
			- Of sisal or other textile fibres of the genus Agave:				Ta
5607.21.01	00в	kg	– – Binder or baler twine		35 or ∳ 7/92 35	AU Free CA 22.5 or ∳ 7/92 22.5 LDC 15 or ∳ 7/92 15 LLDC 15 or ∳ _7/92 15	Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1989
					•. • •	Pac Free	nen
5607.21.09	00c	kg		per kg	\$1.25 7/89 94¢ 7/90 63¢ 7/91 32¢	CA \$1.25 less 12.5 7/89 94¢ less 12.5 7/90 63¢ less 12.5 7/91 32¢ less 12.5	dment Order 19
5607.29.01	00յ	kg	Other		35 or ★ 7/92 35	AU Free CA 25 or ♠ 7/92 25 LDC 17.5 or ♠ 7/92 17.5 LLDC Free	989
						Pac Free	165
							04

	C4-4'-4'	1 17		D -4-	CD
	Statisti	cal Key		Kate	s of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
	•		Twine, cordage, ropes and cables, whether or, etc.—continued		
			of sisal or other textile, etc.—continuedOther—continued		
5607.29.09	00к	kg	per kg	\$1.25 7/89 94¢ 7/90 63¢ 7/91 32¢	CA \$1.25 less 10 7/89 94¢ less 10 7/90 63¢ less 10 7/91 32¢ less 10
5607.30			 Of abaca (Manila hemp or Musa textilis Nee) or other hard (leaf) fibres: 		
5607.30.01	00a	kg	– – Binder or baler twine	35 or ♠ 7/92 35	AU Free CA 22.5 or ♠ 7/92 22.5 LDC 15 or ♠ 7/92 15 LLDC 15 or ♠ 7/92 15 Pac Free

5607.30.09	00в	kg		per kg	\$1.25 7/89 94¢ 7/90 63¢ 7/91 32¢	CA \$1.25 less 12.5 7/89 94¢ less 12.5 7/90 63¢ less 12.5 7/91 32¢ less 12.5	1989/42
5607.30.11	00g	kg	– – Other		35 or • 7/92 35	AU Free CA 25 or ∳ 7/92 25 LDC 17.5 or ∳ 7/92 17.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1989
5607.30.19	00н	kg		per kg	\$1.25 7/89 94¢ 7/90 63¢ 7/91 32¢	CA \$1.25 less 10 7/89 94¢ less 10 7/90 63¢ less 10 7/91 32¢ less 10	s) Amendment Oro
5607.41.01	00к	kg	 Of polyethylene or polypropylene: Binder or baler twine 		35 or ♠ 7/92 35	AU Free CA 22.5 or ♠ 7/92 22.5 LDC 15 or ♠ 7/92 15 LLDC 15 or ♠ 7/92 15	
						Pac Free	167

	Statisti	cal Key			Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods		Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
			Twine, cordage, ropes and cables, whether or, etc.—continued of polyethylene or polypropylene—continued or baler twine—continued	inued		
5607.41.09	00r	kg		per kg	\$1.25 7/89 94¢ 7/90 63¢ 7/91 32¢	CA \$1.25 less 12.5 7/89 94¢ less 12.5 7/90 63¢ less 12.5 7/91 32¢ less 12.5
5607.49.01			Other		35 or ♠ 7/92 35	AU Free CA 25 or ♠ 7/92 25 LDC 17.5 or ♠ 7/92 17.5 LLDC Free Pac Free
	01р 09к	kg kg	Of polyethylene Of polypropylene			
5607.49.09		-		per kg	\$2.50 7/89 \$1.88 7/90 \$1.25 7/91 63¢	CA \$2.50 less 10 7/89 \$1.88 less 10 7/90 \$1.25 less 10 7/91 63¢ less 10
	01e 09l	kg kg	Of polyethylene Of polypropylene			<i>tess</i> 10

	Statisti	cal Key		Rate	s of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
	01c 09j 19f	kg kg kg	Twine, cordage, ropes and cables, whether or, etc.—continued - of other synthetic fibres—continued - Other—continued Nylon Polyester Other		
5607.90			- Other:		
5607.90.01	00c	kg	Binder or baler twine	35 or ∳ 7/92 35	AU Free CA 22.5 or ♠ 7/92 22.5 LDC 15 or ♠ 7/92 15 LLDC 15 or ♠ 7/92 15 Pac Free
5607.90.09	ФФ	kg	per kg	\$1.25 7/89 94¢ 7/90 63¢ 7/91 32¢	CA \$1.25 less 12.5 7/89 94¢ less 12.5 7/90 63¢ less 12.5 7/91 32¢ less 12.5

5607.90.11	τ00	kg	Other	35 or ♠ 7/92 35	AU Free CA 25 or ♠ 7/92 25 LDC 17.5 or ♠ 7/92 17.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	1989/42
5607.90.19	00к	kg	per kg	\$1.25 7/89 94¢ 7/90 63¢ 7/91 32¢	CA \$1.25 less 10 7/89 94¢ less 10 7/90 63¢ less 10 7/91 32¢ less 10	Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1989
			Chapter 69			S) A:
			Ceramic products			mena
			I GOODS OF SILICEOUS FOSSIL MEALS OR OF SIMILAR SILICEOUS EARTHS, AND REFRACTORY GOODS			lment O1
69.01						rder
6901.00.00	00к	kg	Bricks, blocks, tiles and other ceramic goods of siliceous fossil meals (for example, kieselguhr, tripolite or diatomite) or of similar siliceous earths	25 7/89 22 7/90 19.5 7/91 17.5 7/92 16	AU Free LLDC Free Pac Free	1989
69.02			Refractory bricks, blocks, tiles and similar refractory ceramic constructional goods, other than those of siliceous fossil meals or similar siliceous earths:			171

			SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued		
	Statisti	cal Key		Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
			Refractory bricks, blocks, tiles and similar, etc.—continued		
6902.10.00	00a	kg	 Containing by weight, singly or together, more than 50 % of the elements Mg, Ca or Cr, expressed as MgO, CaO or Cr₂O₃ 	25 7/89 22 7/90 19.5 7/91 17.5 7/92 16	AU Free LLDC Free Pac Free
6902.20.00			- Containing by weight more than 50 % of alumina (Al ₂ O ₃), of silica (SiO ₂) or of a mixture or compound of these products	25 7/89 22 7/90 19.5 7/91 17.5 7/92 16	AU Free LLDC Free Pac Free
(000.00	02a 12j 22f 28e	kg kg kg kg	. Containing, by weight of alumina: Not more than 65 % More than 65 % but not more than 80 % More than 80 % . Other	772 10	
6902.90 6902.90.01			- Other: Bricks	25	AU Free
6902.90.01			DIICKS	7/89 22 7/90 19.5 7/91 17.5 7/92 16	CA 10 7/89 7 7/90 Free LLDC Free Pac Free
	01е 09г 19н	kg kg kg	Containing, by weight of alumina: Not more than 25 % More than 25 % Other		i ac rice

6902.90.09			Other	25 7/89 22 7/90 19.5 7/91 17.5	AU Free LLDC Free Pac Free	1989/42
	02p 08c 19j	kg kg kg	Containing, by weight of alumina: Not more than 25 % More than 25 % Other	7/92 16		/42
69.03			Other refractory ceramic goods (for example, retorts, crucibles, muffles, nozzles, plugs, supports, cupels, tubes, pipes, sheaths and rods), other than those of siliceous fossil meals or of similar siliceous earths:			Tariff (Mi
6903.10.00			- Containing by weight more than 50 % of graphite or other forms of carbon or of a mixture of these products	20 7/89 18 7/90 16.5 7/91 15 7/92 13.5	AU Free CA Free LLDC Free Pac Free	scellaneous)
	01н 09с 19L	No. No.	Crucibles Nozzles, tubes, pipes and sheaths Other	7/92 13.3		Amend:
6903.20.00			- Containing by weight more than 50 % of alumina (Al ₂ O ₃) or of a mixture or compound of alumina and of silica (SiO ₂)	20 7/89 18 7/90 16.5 7/91 15 7/92 13.5	AU Free CA Free LLDC Free Pac Free	Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1989
	01a 09g 19d	No. No.	Crucibles Nozzles, tubes, pipes and sheaths Other	1172 13.3		1989
6903.90.00			- Other	20 7/89 18 7/90 16.5 7/91 15 7/92 13.5	AU Free CA Free LLDC Free Pac Free	
	01G 09в 19к	No. No.	. Crucibles. Nozzles, tubes, pipes and sheaths. Other			173

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
			II OTHER CERAMIC PRODUCTS		
69.04			Ceramic building bricks, flooring blocks, support or filler tiles and the like:		
6904.10.00	00н	No.	- Building bricks	20 7/89 18 7/90 16.5 7/91 15 7/92 13.5	AU Free LLDC Free Pac Free
6904.90.00	00g	No.	- Other	20 7/89 18 7/90 16.5 7/91 15 7/92 13.5	AU Free LLDC Free Pac Free
69.05			Roofing tiles, chimney-pots, cowls, chimney liners, architectural ornaments and other ceramic constructional goods:		
6905.10.00	00F		- Roofing tiles	20 7/89 18 7/90 16.5 7/91 15 7/92 13.5	Free
6905.90.00	00е		- Other	20 7/89 18 7/90 16.5 7/91 15 7/92 13.5	Free
69.06					
6906.00.00	00L	kg	Ceramic pipes, conduits, guttering and pipe fittings	15 7/89 14 7/90 13 7/91 12 7/92 11	Free

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
69.08			Glazed ceramic flags and paving, hearth or wall tiles; glazed ceramic mosaic cubes and the like, whether or not on a backing:		
6908.10			 Tiles, cubes and similar articles, whether or not rectangular, the largest surface area of which is capable of being enclosed in a square the side of which is less than 7 cm: 		
6908.10.09			Other	30 7/89 25.5 7/90 22.5 7/91 20 7/92 18	AU Free CA 20 7/89 15.5 7/90 12.5 7/91 10 7/92 8 LLDC Free Pac Free
			Of a thickness not exceeding 50 mm: Tiles: Mounted with other tiles, forming part of a pre-		7.00 7.00
	01f 09a	$\begin{array}{c} m^2 \\ m^2 \end{array}$	assembled set: Pressed Extruded Floor and wall tiles:		
	11c 19j	$\begin{array}{c} m^2 \\ m^2 \end{array}$	Pressed Extruded Other tiles:		
	21L 29F 39C 49L	m ² m ² m ² m ²	Pressed Extruded Other Of a thickness exceeding 50 mm		

						1989/42
6908.90.00			- Other	30 7/89 25.5 7/90 22.5 7/91 20 7/92 18	AU Free CA 20 7/89 15.5 7/90 12.5 7/91 10 7/92 8 LLDC Free	
	01н 09с	$\begin{array}{c} m^2 \\ m^2 \end{array}$	Of a thickness not exceeding 50 mm Other		Pac Free	(Miscel
69.09			Ceramic wares for laboratory, chemical or other technical uses; ceramic troughs, tubs and similar receptacles of a kind used in agriculture; ceramic pots, jars and similar articles of a kind used for the conveyance or packing of goods:			Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1989
			 Ceramic wares for laboratory, chemical or other technical uses: 			mena
6909.11.00			Of porcelain or china	10 7/89 9.5 7/90 9 7/91 8.5 7/92 8	Free	lment Ord
	01a 09g	••	Filter elements Other	1192 6		er 19
6909.90.00	00н	••	- Other	10 7/89 9.5 7/90 9 7/91 8.5 7/92 8	Free	89

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
69.10			Ceramic sinks, wash basins, wash basin pedestals, baths, bidets, water closet pans, flushing cisterns, urinals and similar sanitary fixtures:		
6910.10.00			- Of porcelain or china	42.5 7/89 34 7/90 28.5 7/91 24.5 7/92 21.5	AU 10 7/89 5 7/90 Free CA 32.5 7/89 24 7/90 18.5 7/91 14.5 7/92 11.5 LLDC Free Pac Free
	01L 11H 19C 21E 29L	No. No. No. No. No.	. Wash basins . Water closet pans: . Pan/cistern combination . Other . Cistern . Other . Other		rac rice
6910.90.00			- Other	42.5 7/89 34 7/90 28.5 7/91 24.5 7/92 21.5	AU 10 7/89 5 7/90 Free CA 32.5 7/89 24 7/90 18.5 7/91 14.5 7/92 11.5 LLDC Free
	01к 09е 19в	No. No. No.	Wash basins Water closet pans Other		Pac Free

K
ra,
Ħ
Ē
120
ie.
an
ě
æ
Tarif (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1989
ä
'n
m
en
ť
ra
er
19
000
~

69.11			Tableware, kitchenware, other household articles and toilet articles, of porcelain or china:			19
6911.10			- Tableware and kitchenware:			1989/42
6911.10.01			Tableware and cooking utensils	40 7/89 32.5 7/90 27.5 7/91 23.5 7/92 21	AU Free CA Free LLDC Free Pac Free	'4 2
	01E 09L	kg kg	Cups and mugs: Having a c.i.f. value of less than \$5.35 per kg Other Breakfast, dinner, tea and coffee sets containing cups and/or mugs; sets comprising cups and saucers or cups, saucers and plates:	1172 21		Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1989
	11в 19н	kg kg	Having a c.i.f. value of less than \$3.40 per kg Other Other breakfast, dinner, tea and coffee sets; saucers, plates and dishes:			cellaneoı
	21k 29e	kg kg				us) An
	31G 39в	kg kg				nendn
	41d 49k	kg kg				ient C
6911.10.09	00н	kg	Other kitchenware	50 7/89 29 7/90 25 7/91 22 7/92 19.5	AU Free CA 32.5 7/89 11.5 7/90 7.5 7/91 Free LLDC Free Pac Free)rder 1989
6911.90.00	00к	kg	- Other	50 7/89 29 7/90 25 7/91 22 7/92 19.5	AU Free CA 32.5 7/89 11.5 7/90 7.5 7/91 Free LLDC Free Pac Free	179

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferentia Tariff
69.12					
6912.00			Ceramic tableware, kitchenware, other household articles and toilet articles, other than of porcelain or china:		
6912.00.01			- Tableware and cooking utensils	40 7/89 32.5 7/90 27.5 7/91 23.5 7/92 21	AU Free CA Free LLDC Fre Pac Free
	01k 09e	kg kg	Cups and mugs: Having a c.i.f. value of less than \$5.35 per kg Other Breakfast, dinner, tea and coffee sets containing cups and/or mugs; sets comprising cups and saucers or cups,	,	
	11g 19в	kg kg	saucers and plates: Having a c.i.f. value of less than \$3.40 per kg Other Other breakfast, dinner, tea and coffee sets; saucers, plates and dishes:		
	21р 29к	kg kg	Having a c.i.f. value of less than \$2.55 per kg Other		
	31a 39g	kg kg	. Other tableware: Having a c.i.f. value of less than \$2.55 per kg Other		
	41j 49d	kg kg	 . Cooking utensils: Having a c.i.f. value of less than \$2.55 per kg Other 		
6912.00.09	00в	kg	- Other	50 7/89 29 7/90 25 7/91 22 7/92 19.5	AU Free CA 32.5 7/89 11.5 7/90 7.5 7/91 Free LLDC Free Pac Free

69.13 6913.10		Statuettes and other ornamental ceramic articles: Of porcelain or china:			1989/42
6913.10.09		Other	45 7/89 29 7/90 25 7/91 22 7/92 19.5	AU Free CA 30 7/89 14 7/90 10 7/91 7 7/92 Free LDC 30 7/89 23 7/90 20 7/91 17.5 7/92 15.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	Tariff (Miscellaneo
6913.90	01в 09н	 Replicas of flora and fauna Other - Other:		Pac Free	us) Ameı
6913.90.09	01a 09g	 Other Artificial flowers, leaves and sprays Other	45 7/89 29 7/90 25 7/91 22 7/92 19.5	AU Free CA 30 7/89 14 7/90 10 7/91 7 7/92 Free LDC 30 7/89 23 7/90 20 7/91 17.5 7/92 15.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1989
					181

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
69.14			Other ceramic articles:		
6914.10			- Of porcelain or china:		
6914.10.09	00в		– – Other	35 7/89 29 7/90 25 7/91 22 7/92 19.5	AU Free CA 20 7/89 14 7/90 10 7/91 7 7/92 Free LDC 20 7/89 23 7/90 20 7/91 17.5 7/92 15.5 LLDC Free Pac Free
6914.90			- Other:		
6914.90.09	00a		– – Other	35 7/89 29 7/90 25 7/91 22 7/92 19.5	AU Free CA 20 7/89 14 7/90 10 7/91 7 7/92 Free LDC 20 7/89 23 7/90 20 7/91 17.5 7/92 15.5 LLDC Free Pac Free

Glass and glassware

70.02			Glass in balls (other than microspheres of heading No. 70.18), rods or tubes, unworked:		
			- Tubes:		
7002.32.00	00F		 Of other glass having a linear coefficient of expansion not exceeding 5 x 10⁻⁶ per Kelvin within a temperature range of 0 °C to 300 °C 	Free	Free
70.13			Glassware of a kind used for table, kitchen, toilet, office, indoor decoration or similar purposes (other than that of heading No. 70.10 or 70.18):		
			 Glassware of a kind used for table (other than drinking glasses) or kitchen purposes other than glass-ceramics: 		
7013.32.00	01K 09E 11G 19B 21D 29K 31A 39G	Hd Hd Hd Hd Hd Hd	 Of glass having a linear coefficient of expansion not exceeding 5 x 10⁻⁶ per Kelvin within a temperature range of 0 °C to 300 °C Casseroles Ramekins Saucepans Coffeemakers Bowls Capacity measures Mugs Other 	Free	Free
70.17			Laboratory, hygienic or pharmaceutical glassware, whether or not graduated or calibrated:		
7017.20.00	00a		 Of other glass having a linear coefficient of expansion not exceeding 5 x 10⁻⁶ per Kelvin within a temperature range of 0 °C to 300 °C 	Free	Free

ς	CHEDU	LE—DI	ITIES	IMPOSED-	_continued
J			LIES	IMP OSED-	—сопиниеи

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	

Nuclear reactors, boilers, machinery and mechanical appliances; parts thereof

84.31 Parts suitable for use solely or principally with the machinery of headings Nos. 84.25 to 84.30:

8431.10 - Of machinery of heading No. 84.25:

8431.10.15 00A-- Of trolley jacks Free

Free

Chapter 85

Electrical machinery and equipment and parts thereof; sound recorders and reproducers, television image and sound recorders and reproducers, and parts and accessories of such articles

85.36 Electrical apparatus for switching or protecting electrical circuits, or for making connections to or in electrical circuits (for example, switches, relays, fuses, surge suppressors, plugs, sockets, lamp-holders, junction boxes), for a voltage not exceeding 1.000 volts:

8536.10 – Fuses:

8536.10.01			 - Having a rated capacity not exceeding 800 amperes for use in circuits not exceeding 660 volts 	35 7/89 29 7/90 25 7/91 22 7/92 19.5	AU 20 CA 25 7/89 19 7/90 15 7/91 12 7/92 9.5 LDC 25 7/89 23 7/90 20 7/91 17.5 7/92 15.5 LLDC Free Pac Free
	01f 09a 19j	No. No. No.	Of plastics Ceramic Other		
			- Lamp-holders, plugs and sockets:		
8536.61			Lamp-holders:		
8536.61.09	00a		Other	35 7/89 29 7/90 25 7/91 22 7/92 19.5	AU Free CA 25 7/89 19 7/90 15 7/91 12 7/92 9.5 LDC 25 7/89 23 7/90 20 7/91 17.5 7/92 15.5 LLDC Free Pac Free

	_		SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued			
	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	
85.44			Insulated (including enamelled or anodised) wire, cable (including co-axial cable) and other insulated electric conductors, whether or not fitted with connectors; optical fibre cables, made up of individually sheathed fibres, whether or not assembled with electric conductors or fitted with connectors:			
8544.70.00			- Optical fibre cables	28.5 7/89 24.5 7/90 21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 14.5 7/89 10.5 7/90 7.5 7/91 5 7/92 Free LDC 20 7/89 19.5 7/90 17 7/91 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free	
	01в 09н	::	Fitted with connectors Other		Pac Free	
85.46			Electrical insulators of any material:			
8546.20			- Of ceramics:			
8546.20.09	00к	No.	Other	35 7/89 29 7/90 25 7/91 22 7/92 19.5	AU Free CA 25 7/89 19 7/90 15 7/91 12 7/92 9.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	

1989/42

Chapter 90

Optical, photographic, cinematographic, measuring, checking, precision, medical or surgical instruments and apparatus; parts and accessories thereof

90.17			Drawing, marking-out or mathematical calculating instruments (for example, drafting machines, pantographs, protractors, drawing sets, slide rules, disc calculators); instruments for measuring length, for use in the hand (for example, measuring rods and tapes, micrometers, callipers), not specified or include elsewhere in this Chapter:	1	
9017.80			- Other instruments:		
9017.80.11	00F		Rulers	10	Free
9017.80.19	00g	••	Other	30 10/89 27.5 10/90 25	AU Free CA 15 LLDC Free Pac Free
			Chapter 95		1 40 1 100
	Toys,	gam	es and sports requisites; parts and access	ories thereof	
95.06			Articles and equipment for gymnastics, athletics, other sports (including table-tennis) or outdoor games, not specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter; swimming pools and paddling pools:		
			- Other:		
9506.99			Other:		
9506.99.09	00в		Cricket pads and shin-guards and parts thereof	22.5 7/89 19.5 7/90 17.5 7/91 16 7/92 15	AU Free CA 17 7/89 14 7/90 12 7/91 10.5 7/92 9.5 LDC 15 7/90 14 7/91 13 7/92 12

LLDC Free Pac Free

Tariff
(Miscella
laneous)
Amendment
Order
19

Number	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty	
	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff

Miscellaneous New Zealand Provisions

98.01

9801.00.00

00ĸ

Deployment Goods:

- (a) Equipment and stores including spare parts, temporarily exported by New Zealand Military Forces engaged in official defence exercises or international emergency relief aid, and subsequently re-imported;
- (b) Equipment and stores including spare parts, temporarily imported by Military Forces (other than those of New Zealand) engaged in official defence exercises or emergency relief aid, and subsequently exported;

Notwithstanding individual Tariff classification elsewhere specified within the Tariff of New Zealand

Free

Free

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, out is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into effect on 1 April 1989,-

- (a) Provides for various LLDC duty rates to be reduced to Free:
- (b) Provides for the general phasing down of duty rates on various goods covered by the Ceramic Industry Development Plan:
- (c) Provides for the removal of Part II duty concession, Reference No. 50:
- (d) Provides for changes in the twine and cordage area as a result of a Textile Tariff Review:
- (e) Provides for other miscellaneous amendments to the Tariff.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 2 March 1989. This order is administered in the Ministry of Commerce.